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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr P Meacock

	Scheme
	National & Provincial Building Society Pension Fund (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Santander UK plc (formerly known as Abbey National plc) (the Company)

Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject

Mr Meacock’s complaint is that the Company has awarded him a Partial Incapacity retirement pension rather than a Total Incapacity retirement pension. 
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld: 

· against the Company because the decision to award Mr Meacock a Partial Incapacity retirement pension was reached appropriately on the basis of the available medical advice; 
· against the Trustees and the Company because they have provided the correct benefits in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules which govern the Scheme; 
· against the Trustees because the appeals process was dealt with in a proper manner and there is no identifiable maladministration on their part. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

Introduction

1. On 17 November 2006, the former Pensions Ombudsman determined a complaint by Mr Meacock (Q00146). Mr Meacock complained that the Company improperly declined to consent to his retiring on the grounds of ill health. He also complained that the Trustees failed to award him an ill health retirement pension.
2. The facts relevant to the complaint were:
· Mr Meacock went on sick leave in June 1999 and did not return to work thereafter. 

· In September 2000, the Company wrote to Mr Meacock explaining that if he was unable to return to work he might wish to consider applying for an ill health pension. Similar letters were sent in August 2001 and July 2002.

· In August 2002, the Company informed Mr Meacock that his employment would be terminated on grounds of ill health and sent him an application for ill health retirement. Mr Meacock’s employment was terminated on 15 November 2002.

· Mr Meacock appealed against the decision to terminate his employment in September 2002. The Company’s Appeal Panel considered and determined that the decision to terminate Mr Meacock’s employment had been "reasonable and appropriate". Mr Meacock subsequently applied to an employment tribunal on the basis that the Company had discriminated against him because of his disability. His complaint was dismissed.

· In January 2003 Mr Meacock submitted an application for an ill health retirement pension. The Company informed Mr Meacock that only active Members are eligible to be considered for retirement on grounds of ill health/incapacity.

3. The former Pensions Ombudsman concluded that it was reasonable that an employee who wishes to contest an employer's view that he is incapable, by reason of ill health, of continuing in employment, would be reluctant to apply for an ill health pension before such a contest had been resolved. He said “there seems to be an inherent unfairness if, after he has lost that particular contest, he is then denied an ill health pension on the grounds that he should have applied earlier.” 

4. The former Pensions Ombudsman directed that the Company should consider whether they should have consented to Mr Meacock's retirement on the grounds of either Total or Partial Incapacity.
Trust Deed and Rules

5. The Scheme is currently governed by the 1998 Consolidated Trust Deed and Rules. Rule 9(1)(c) provides:

“…such period of temporary absence shall not rank as Contributing Service…”
6. Rule 15 provides:

“Total Incapacity

In the event of a Member who retires from the Service with the consent of the Company by reason of total incapacity then such Member shall subject always to the provisions contained in Rules 16(2) (3) and (4) be paid a Pension… Provided that for the purposes of this sub-Rule the expression "total incapacity" shall mean such physical or mental illness or infirmity of a permanent nature as shall be sufficiently serious as to prevent the Member from obtaining any form of remunerated employment.”

7. Rule 16 provides:

“(1)
In the event of a Member who retires from the Service with the consent of the Company by reason of partial incapacity then such Member shall be paid a Pension equal to the greater of

(i)
one half of the Pension which would have been payable had Rule 15 applied ...

(ii)
the Pension calculated in accordance with Rule 14 [Leaving the Service before Normal Pension Age] ... Provided that for the purposes of this sub-Rule the expression "partial incapacity" shall mean such physical or mental illness or infirmity of a permanent nature as shall be sufficiently serious as to prevent the Member from performing the occupation he was performing for the Company before the onset of that incapacity.

(2)
The Company shall not consent to the retirement of a Member ... without first obtaining such medical evidence as the Company considers necessary as to the nature of the incapacity in question.

(3)
A Member who retires under the provisions of Rules 15 and 16 ... shall on request provide the Trustees with such evidence as they may from time to time require of his continuing incapacity...”


Material Facts

8. Following the determination of Mr Meacock’s original complaint the Company wrote to him, on 21 November 2006, saying that they wished to obtain medical reports of his health and prognosis for recovery and return to work at the time he left the Company based on the criteria for Total and Partial Incapacity. The letter said that the psychiatric reports, dated 11 April 2003 and 24 May 2005, from Consultant Psychiatrist, Dr V, together with internal correspondence from the Company’s occupational health adviser would also be forwarded to the Company’s medical advisors, Norwich Union (NU).  
9. On 29 November 2006, Mr Meacock provided consent to obtain a report from his GP and at the same time also raised several queries with the Company. He requested information about the process for consideration of an ill-health retirement pension, information about the Company’s medical adviser, identification of the members of the ill-health retirement committee (the Committee), an explanation of when and from whom the Company had received the reports provided by Dr V and the Company’s occupational health advisers. 
10. The Company provided the information Mr Meacock had requested on 22 December 2006. 
11. On 19 January 2007, Mr Meacock’s GP, Dr J, wrote to NU setting out the history of Mr Meacock’s condition and medication since November 2000. The letter said that Mr Meacock had been referred to a clinical psychologist before 15 November 2002 but that Mr Meacock had not given his permission for copies of the correspondence with the clinical psychologist to be disclosed. The letter concluded “At the assessment date it is my medical opinion that Mr Meacock meets the criteria for total incapacity retirement as it was quite clear at that time that he had an overwhelming lack of trust or confidence with regard to any employer and in whatever capacity.” 
12. Mr Meacock wrote to the Company on 2 February 2007 and said that given that NU intended to prepare a report based on his medical condition at 15 November 2002 then the reports from the occupational health advisers and those from Dr V should not be used to ascertain whether he qualified for an ill-health pension. 
13. The Company responded on 5 February 2007 and said that they were unable to consider full medical information from Mr Meacock’s specialists because he had not agreed to disclosure of certain medical records.
14. On the same day the Company sent an email to the occupational health physician at NU and said:
“The Pensions Ombudsman in his determination para 46, states “They (Abbey) acknowledge that the medical reports they are relying on to reach this conclusion (that Mr M would not qualify for an ill health pension) were not commissioned for that purpose. I do not think it would be appropriate for Abbey National to come to that conclusion without further medical evidence….”  

Now we only have a fresh GP report which supports ill health pension and you will be giving your opinion/recommendation. I wonder if we could be challenged for not getting a further independent view? I think therefore that we should seriously consider getting one – either before the meeting – or after it – a view from an independent specialist.

[Dr V], Consultant Psychiatrist, saw Paul twice and gave reports – the first one in April 2003 prepared on instruction of PDL Medical (an insurance company of Permanent disability cover I think). In this he quotes the two tests for getting that insurance being:

a. Disability is being unable to work at your normal occupation because of an accident or sickness as certified by a doctor

b. Permanent total disability is being permanently and totally unable to carry out any paid employment or occupation…

These tests are identical to the two tests in the N&P Fund (although the first test does not state it has to be permanent)…
I wonder if it is worth using [Dr V] to review all the medical evidence we have and give an opinion?  

…In conclusion, I agree we have to hear the case with what we have on 13 Feb – but wonder if we have sufficient to rebut the GP’s opinion – it will be just your view (as a non specialist) against his – so I think we need more if we are to reject it. If we have doubt still we should ask to see the various reports that have not been supplied, in order to provide to an independent specialist.”

15. On 8 February 2007, Mr Meacock responded to the letter of 5 February 2007 and said that he was not refusing access to his medical records and provided the Company with the relevant medical information available. He said that if the Committee wished to consider medical evidence outside the assessment date of 15 November 2002 then they must consider all relevant medical evidence and not restrict themselves to the reports from Dr V and the Company’s occupational health adviser.  
16. The NU occupational health physician provided a  report on 9 February 2007. There are two versions of the report which are largely identical. One is signed by the physician herself and the other is signed on her behalf by a colleague. The report sent to the Company was the one signed by the physician’s colleague which  confirmed that the assessment had been made based on Mr Meacock’s condition at 15 November 2002.  The report said that she had been provided with the additional information received from Mr Meacock which included a report from Dr V dated 24 May 2005 and a report from another Consultant Psychiatrist, Dr I, dated 20 May 2003, which had been provided in relation to the employment tribunal. The occupational health physician’s report said that having taken further advice as to what medical evidence could be included in the decision making process she had taken into account the GP report dated 19 January 2007, Dr V’s report dated 11 April 2003 and Dr I’s report dated 20 May 2003, as these dates were sufficiently close to the termination date of 15 November 2002 to be a valid assessment of Mr Meacock’s situation at the assessment date. The report concluded that:    
“…The GP also makes reference to referrals that were made to …a Consultant Clinical Psychologist on 5 July 2001 who subsequently passed the referral to the Community Mental Health Team. The GP was not able to provide any further information about this as Mr Meacock did not give his permission to include copies of that correspondence. Therefore any information that may have been in that correspondence with regard to treatment or opinions made is not available for the purposes of this assessment. However, Mr Meacock provided in his bundle of papers a letter from …a Clinical Psychologist …dated 19 April 2003 who following a referral from Abbey who had seen Mr Meacock on eight occasions…It was suggested in this letter that with support, recovery back to work had been expected during the treatment period…. However note is made that the phased return had not been established…

[Dr V] provided a report dated 11 April 2003…[Dr V] states “There appears to be little doubt that he has suffered from anxiety and depression in the setting of work stress” He goes on to say “I conclude that he is not currently fit for work and he is not fit to return to his work as a Bank Manager. In practical terms I do not think it is likely that he will ever be able to return to as a Bank Manager. However, I think it is far too early to suggest that he is never going to work again. I think on the balance of probabilities he will return to work in due course.”

[Dr I] provided a report dated 20 May 2003 in relation to the employment tribunal…He stated that “Although he was referred to the local Mental Health Team they were unable to help him for reasons I am not clear about and apart from a couple of sessions with a Clinical Psychologist to assist in his return to work, he has not received any specific psychological therapy.”  

…In my opinion I feel there is sufficient evidence that Mr Meacock was suffering from a recognised medical condition for which some reasonable therapeutic options had either been provided or attempted. At the assessment date he was exhibiting a level of symptomatology which in the opinion of both the GP and [Dr V] was unlikely to improve and was sufficiently serious to prevent him from performing the occupation he was performing for the Company before the onset of the incapacity.

The reason I do not consider that Mr Meacock, at the assessment date, met the criteria for total incapacity is that there was not sufficient evidence to be able to come to the opinion that his physical or mental illness or infirmity was sufficiently serious as to prevent him from obtaining any form of remunerated employment with the Company or any other employer on a permanent basis. In fact there are several references made in the various reports considered to suggest expectation that Mr Meacock would recover in time to be able to resume some form of work.

…Consequently, therefore I would recommend that the Company consider granting partial incapacity retirement in Mr Meacock’s case.”           

17. The Committee met on 12 March 2007 and having considered the evidence concluded that Mr Meacock’s medical condition at 15 November 2002 was such that he satisfied the test for Partial Incapacity. The evidence considered included the following:
· Record of sick notes and medication.

· List of symptoms and effects due to work related stress.  

· Reports dated 11 April 2003 and 24 May 2005 from Dr V.

· Internal memos from the Company’s occupational health adviser.

· Report dated 20 May 2003 from Dr I.

· Letter dated 19 April 2003 from a clinical psychologist.
· Legal advice dated 15 February 2007 relating to medical information that may be taken into account.
18. On 9 July 2007, Mr Meacock appealed against the Company’s decision to grant him a Partial Incapacity pension on the grounds that he should have been awarded a Total Incapacity pension. He also said that the decision to award a Partial Incapacity pension had not been made in good faith. 

19. The Committee considered Mr Meacock’s appeal on 20 September 2007 and agreed unanimously to reject it on the grounds that he had not provided any evidence to suggest that, as at 15 November 2002, he would be unable to work for the next 21 years until his normal pension age or any evidence to substantiate his claim that the earlier decision had not been made in good faith. 

20. On 31 May 2008, Mr Meacock instigated Stage 1 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) on the grounds that his claim for a Total Incapacity pension was supported by the High Court ruling in Spreadborough v London Borough of Wandsworth (Spreadborough) which, he said, indicated that it is appropriate to consider medical evidence which later became available but which bears on what the medical condition was at the time and therefore, Dr V’s report dated 24 May 2005 should be taken into account.    

21. The Stage 1 decision maker referred the matter back to the Company and asked the Committee to re-examine its decision. The Committee were instructed to ask NU’s current occupation health physician to review the decision made on 23 February 2007 by the previous occupational health physician and in so doing to take into account all of the medical evidence available in respect of Mr Meacock’s condition as at 15 November 2002 including later medical reports to the extent that they help to clarify Mr Meacock’s condition at 15 November 2002. The Committee were asked to obtain the advice of an independent consultant psychiatrist on whether if Mr Meacock had treatment now he would recover sufficiently to be able to obtain remunerated employment.  
22. On 24 September 2008, NU’s occupational health physician wrote to Dr I and requested an updated report on Mr Meacock’s condition. Dr I was provided with criteria for both Total and Partial Incapacity. 

23. Dr I examined Mr Meacock on 5 December 2008 and provided his report on 20 December 2008. The report said that Mr Meacock’s current symptoms fulfil the criteria for a Major Depressive Episode rather than a Major Depressive Disorder. The report included the following: 

“Throughout this period Mr Meacock received treatment from his GP for a depressive order with anti-depressants off and on for the past 3-4 years has used an anti depressant Paroxetine 30mg on a daily basis. During this period he made an unsuccessful attempt to reduce the dose on one occasion. Apart from eight sessions with a clinical psychologist in 2001 to assist him to return to work which was unsuccessful, Mr Meacock has not had any further psychological help to overcome his depressive disorder…”   
Dr I concluded that although antidepressants had been prescribed there had been no attempt to provide Cognitive Behavioural Therapy. Dr I said that if Mr Meacock had received such treatment he may have been able to come off the medication and have achieved considerable functional improvement. The report concluded that he did not consider Mr Meacock to be permanently disabled within the meaning of the definition of Total Incapacity.

24. Having received the report from Dr I NU’s occupational health physician wrote again to Dr I on 20 February 2009 and asked him to clarify whether, in his opinion, Mr Meacock met the criteria for a Partial Incapacity pension.    

25. Dr I responded on 28 May 2009 and said that it was very unlikely that Mr Meacock would return to his previous or similar employment but that it would be possible for him to return to remunerated employment within the next year or so and therefore he met the criteria for a Partial Incapacity pension.

26. NU’s occupational health physician provided his report to the Committee on 4 June 2009. In his report he confirmed that he had considered medical evidence which dated from June 2001 to the time of Dr V’s report in May 2005, the former occupational health physician’s report from February 2007 and Dr I’s report from December 2008. The report concluded that the original decision was correct and said that Mr Meacock satisfied the criteria for a Partial Incapacity pension at the time of his application in November 2002. 

27. The Committee considered Mr Meacock’s appeal on 9 July 2009 but felt unable to make a decision without first knowing whether Mr Meacock had had the opportunity to review and comment on the reports from NU’s occupational health physician and Dr I. The Committee also asked NU’s occupational health physician to comment upon whether there was anything in Dr V’s report of 24 May 2005 which supported Mr Meacock’s claim for a Total Incapacity pension. 

28. NU’s occupational health physician provided his further comments on 4 August 2009 as follows: 

“In my opinion, [Dr V’s] report indicates that at the time of the assessment Mr Meacock was suffering with significant anxiety and depression, diagnosed as an adjustment order, triggered initially by work related issues and subsequently by his lack of success at an employment tribunal. [Dr V] is of the opinion that at that time Mr Meacock satisfied the criteria for total incapacity retirement. In my view, on the balance of probabilities, this opinion is not supported by the medical evidence available at the time. Although at that time he was severely affected there would have been a reasonable prospect of improvement between then and his normal expected retirement age. It is inherently improbable that his symptoms would have remained severe enough to prevent him from any form of employment from that point in time up to his normal expected retirement age.”            
29. On 10 August 2009, the Company contacted Mr Meacock and asked him to provide comments on the reports from NU’s occupational health physician, Dr I’s report and any other submissions that he would like the Committee to consider. 

30. Mr Meacock provided his submissions on 11 March 2010 which can be summarised as follows:

· The occupational health physicians had not signed their reports and therefore the medical evidence was “indirect”. 

· Despite direct medical evidence from Dr V, dated 24 May 2005, and Dr J, dated 19 January 2007, the Committee preferred the indirect evidence attributed to two occupational health physicians neither of whom had ever conducted any form of patient consultation. 

· The Committee had not seen the report from Dr I but instead had relied on a quotation in an unsigned report from NU’s occupational health physician. 

· NU’s occupational health physician did not provide Dr I with copies of the reports from Dr V (24 May 2005) and Dr J (19 January 2007) or his notes following the Cognitive Behavioural Therapy in 2005.

· NU’s occupational health physician should have also obtained up to date reports from Dr V and Dr J.  
31. The Committee met to consider Mr Meacock’s appeal on 18 March 2010. The Committee concluded that Mr Meacock did not satisfy the criteria for Total Incapacity retirement and noted the following points:

· It was considering the same reports as those that Mr Meacock considered important.

· Dr I, in his report dated 28 May 2009, said that Mr Meacock was reasonably likely to be well enough to take up some form of remunerated employment before normal pension date.

· In his report dated 5 December 2008 Dr I had said that “I do not consider Mr Meacock to be permanently disabled within the meaning of the definition of Total Incapacity retirement.”

· Neither Dr I’s report, of 20 May 2003, nor Dr V’s report, of 24 May 2005, were commissioned for the purpose of assessing Mr Meacock’s condition against the criteria for incapacity retirement.

· Dr V’s acceptance that his opinion about Mr Meacock’s ability to work and being permanently disabled was speculative.

· NU’s occupational health physician’s conclusions and recommendations in his reports dated 4 June and 4 August 2009.       
32. Mr Meacock was informed of the Committee’s decision by way of a letter dated 1 April 2010.
33. On 18 August 2010, Mr Meacock instigated Stage 2 of IDRP. His appeal was rejected on 16 September 2010. 
Summary of Mr Meacock’s position  
34. His letter of 2 February 2007 was written prior to his understanding of Spreadborough.
35. The Company’s head of pensions failed to act in good faith and colluded with NU’s occupational health physician in looking for ways to rebut his GP’s opinion and reject his report. Consequently, his GP’s report was rejected and Dr V’s final conclusions were ignored. 

36. If NU’s occupational health physician wished to avoid Dr I the task of opining about previous medical reports then for the sake of neutrality he should have provided none at all But he provided a limited selection of documents and thereby failed to provide a complete an accurate medical and factual history relating to his disability by withholding Dr V’s report dated 24 May 2005 and his GP’s report dated 19 January 2007. 

37. Dr I’s statement in his report dated 20 December 2008 that there had been no attempt to provide Cognitive Behavioural Therapy is incorrect. Dr I was not provided with the detailed notes from the sessions of Cognitive Behavioural Therapy in 2005 and therefore he was not aware that attending those sessions had not improved his condition and so he made a diagnostic error.   
38. A submission, attributed to the occupational health physician, but not signed by him, listed the medical reports dated 11 April 2003 and 24 May 2005 and that of his GP dated 19 January 2007, but offered no analysis or further mention of them, not even to state disagreement. They were simply ignored.  

39. The statement made by the occupational health physician in his report dated 4 June 2009 that “there is no evidence to support the view at the time of the application that Mr Meacock satisfied the criteria for total incapacity retirement.” was false as evidenced by the reports from his GP and Dr V. 
40. A submission, attributed to NU’s occupational health physician, but not signed by him, selectively quoted Dr V’s report dated 24 May 2005, and then disagreed with his conclusion. This was not a ‘differing of medical opinion’ but the practice of a biased non-specialist engaging in blatant and systematic denial of direct medical evidence; and by selective editing , attempted to substitute an undesirable conclusion with a more palatable one.  

41. Although the use of “Per procurationem” may be common usage in business letters it is extremely rare for this to occur in medical reports. The absence of a doctor’s signature calls the veracity of the submission into question.  
42. The Committee ignored the direct medical evidence of his GP’s report and set aside the final conclusion of Dr V. There was no careful weighing of medical evidence but simply an automatic preference for unsubstantiated, unreasoned, biased opinions, contained in unsigned documents that could have been written by anyone, yet were attributed to the non-specialist medical advisers that the Company had appointed. 

43. The decision made by the Committee who decided his appeal was incestuous because the members of the Committee were the same as the individuals who made the initial decision. 

44. Neither of NU’s occupational health physicians examined him so any statements they allegedly made about evidence or the lack of it must necessarily be subordinate to the evidential value of the medical reports received from Dr V and his GP. The Company has wrongly attempted to raise the status of the submissions attributed to its own medical advisers to that of expert evidence. In reality the role of the occupational health physicians is limited to enabling the Committee to understand the medical issues.  

45. The decision in Shala v Birmingham CC [2007] EWCA Civ 624 (Shala) indicates that the Company was wrong to raise the status of the submissions of its own advisers to that of expert evidence and then to base its decision on them rather than the original medical reports. 
46. His GP stated in his report dated 29 May 2003 that “I do not feel that…cognitive behavioural therapy or stress management classes would be helpful.” However, he attended eight sessions of Cognitive Behavioural Therapy between April and July 2005 detailed notes of which were supplied to the Company on 8 February 2007 along with his GP’s report of 29 May 2003. 
47. Dr V was appointed by the Company in connection with a claim under a ‘Total Disablement Policy’.

48. Psychotherapy sessions attended as recently as August 2011 have confirmed that he continues to suffer from a permanent disability, with a range of psychological and physiological symptoms that have a substantial and long-term adverse effect on his ability to carry out normal day to day activities.

49. The Company reduced his Partial Incapacity pension by 8%. He expected the benefits to be the same as those shown on the statements provided in 2000, 2001 and 2002. In addition he was unaware that being unable to contribute whilst he was on nil pay might result in reduced pension benefits.    
Summary of the Company’s and the Trustees’ position  
50. The Trustees’ role in these events was limited. The Trustees are not a decision maker for the purposes of Rule 15 or 16. The Company has delegated its decision making powers in relation to incapacity retirements to the Committee who decided that Mr Meacock should be awarded a pension on the basis of Partial Incapacity. 

51. The Committee made the decision at its meeting on 12 March 2007. This decision was reconsidered and found to be correct at appeals heard by the Committee on 20 September 2007 and 18 March 2010. It was also reviewed under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure. 

52. Dr V is a consultant psychiatrist who was appointed by the Company in connection with Mr Meacock’s unsuccessful tribunal claim for unfair dismissal. The report was prepared prior to any consideration of Mr Meacock’s application for ill-health retirement and Dr V did not assess Mr Meacock against the criteria on the basis of either Partial or Total Incapacity.

53. Mr Meacock relies on the Spreadborough case to argue that the Committee erred by basing its decision on the medical report of the occupational health adviser who, Mr Meacock alleges, did not properly take into account his GP’s reports and Dr V’s report when assessing his condition and prognosis. 

54. All relevant information was properly considered by the Committee as part of the decision making process. In particular Dr V’s report and the GP’s report were included in the papers provided to the Committee in advance of the 12 March 2007 meeting. It is accepted that the original occupational health adviser did not consider it appropriate to consider the Dr V’s report, however, her report clearly and expressly considered the GP’s report. In any event the Committee did not reach its decision based only on the original occupational health advisers report. The Committee was provided with a broad range of documents prior to making its decision. 

55. The Committee took appropriate legal advice as to what medical evidence should/should not be taken into account in the decision making process. The Committee was advised that a decision as to whether a member met the relevant criteria for ill health retirement at the time of leaving service can take into account medical evidence which became available later where that subsequent medical evidence bears on the member’s medical condition at the time he left service.   

56. The evidence on which Mr Meacock relies was considered at both appeals in March and September 2010. At the first appeal having considered the evidence the Committee decided that the original decision should stand and at the second appeal the Trustees decided that they did not have any concerns about the process followed by the Committee. 

57. There was a good deal of medical evidence which supported a conclusion that Mr Meacock should be awarded a pension on the basis of Partial Incapacity rather than Total Incapacity. The Committee was entitled to accept this medical evidence and it was not unreasonable for it to do so.  When faced with conflicting medical evidence the Committee is entitled to prefer one report over another. If the decision maker could not weigh up the evidence and prefer one report over another it would be impossible to reach a decision where the medical experts are not in agreement.     

58. The fact that the original assessment of Mr Meacock’s prognosis was correct is borne out by the questionnaire completed by Dr I dated 28 May 2009 which states that it is reasonably likely that Mr Meacock would be well enough to take up some form of remunerated employment in the future.

59. Mr Meacock’s GP’s reports reveal no specific specialism or expertise in relation to Mr Meacock’s condition or prognosis, nor in the area of occupational health. Although Dr V is a consultant psychiatrist his reports reveal no specific expertise in the area of occupational health. Occupational health is a specialist branch of healthcare concerned with the effects of work on health. The occupational health physician reports ought to carry considerable weight particularly when backed up by the further report from a consultant psychiatrist, Dr I. 

60. There is no evidence that the Company’s head of pensions failed to act in good faith and colluded with the occupational health physician in looking for ways to rebut Mr Meacock’s GP’s opinion and reject his report. The head of pensions was testing whether the Committee needed a further independent medical report before reaching a conclusion. She was demonstrating an entirely proper reluctance to find against Mr Meacock without sufficient medical evidence.

61. There is no evidence that the reports from the occupational health physicians and Dr I were anything other than their own work product and certainly no evidence that they had been forged or tampered with in any way. It is not uncommon for medical practitioners to submit unsigned reports in this way. 

62. Representatives of the Company considered the original decision and the 20 September 2007 appeal whereas representatives of the Trustees conducted the first and second stages of the IDRP (although certain individuals represent both). There is no restriction under the Rules or the IDRP which sets out any provisions in relation to the composition of those committees and there is no evidence that choosing individuals with prior knowledge of Mr Meacock’s dispute would lead to a danger of bias. In any event the attendees of each of the Committee and Trustee meetings changed from meeting to meeting.

63. The purpose of Dr I’s report was to obtain “up to date psychiatric report from one of the psychiatrists who had previously attended Mr Meacock”. This report was not intended to involve Dr I’s opinion on the conclusions that could be drawn from previous medical reports but rather to carry out a new examination of Mr Meacock to assess his current medical condition.    
Conclusions

64. In order to be entitled to a pension under Rule 15 Mr Meacock must be suffering from "such physical or mental illness or infirmity of a permanent nature as shall be sufficiently serious as to prevent the Member from obtaining any form of remunerated employment." The decision as to whether Mr Meacock meets these requirements rests with the Company and not with the Trustees. 

65. Rule 16(2) states "The Company shall not consent to the retirement of a Member in accordance with the provisions contained in Rules 15 and 16 without first obtaining such medical evidence as the Company considers necessary as to the nature of the incapacity in question."

66. The Company needed to reach their decision in a proper manner by asking the correct questions, correctly interpreting the Scheme regulations, overlooking irrelevant factors but taking all relevant factors into consideration. 
67. I will not generally interfere in the exercise of a discretion unless I consider the decision process was in some way flawed or the decision reached was perverse, i.e. one that no reasonable body would have taken. I cannot overturn their decision because I might myself have acted differently.
68. Mr Meacock contends that medical evidence from Dr V in May 2005 and his GP in January 2007 was not taken account of. The decision reached by the Company in March 2007 was taken after the views of NU’s occupational health physician had been sought. The NU occupational health physician stated that she had considered only the GP report dated 19 January 2007, Dr V’s report dated 11 April 2003 and Dr I’s report dated 20 May 2003, because those reports were sufficiently close to the date Mr Meacock’s employment terminated. 

69. Clearly the NU occupational health physician did consider the GP’s evidence as she expressly stated so in her report. I can understand why she was reluctant to take account of Dr V’s May 2005 report as this was not evidence which would have been available in or around November 2002 nor was it commissioned for the express purpose of determining Mr Meacock’s condition on 15 November 2002. However, the decision lay with the Committee, and not NU, and it is clear from the notes made before, and those taken during, the March 2007 meeting that both pieces of evidence, which Mr Meacock suggests were ignored, were included in the evidence considered by the Committee. 

70. Again, at the time of the first review and the subsequent appeals there is no evidence to suggest that the reports from either Dr V or Mr Meacock’s GP were not taken into consideration. There is a difference between ignoring an opinion and not accepting it after due consideration. I do not find that the Company ignored the medical opinions provided by Mr Meacock’s GP and Dr V rather they have decided to accept the advice of their own medical advisers and Dr I. 

71. The evidence shows that between 2001 and 2003 there was consensus amongst the medical experts consulted that there was a likelihood that Mr Meacock would be able to return to work in the future. It was not until 2005 that Dr V opined that Mr Meacock satisfied the criteria for a Total Incapacity retirement pension and later in 2007 Mr Meacock’s GP also said that was the case. Dr I, however, having examined Mr Meacock in December 2008, disagreed with that opinion and said that he did not consider Mr Meacock to be permanently disabled within the meaning of the definition of Total Incapacity.  
72. The Company is entitled to determine the weight they give to each piece of available evidence and rely on the advice it receives from its own medical advisers, unless there is a compelling reason why they should not.  For example, such things as an error or an omission of a material fact(s).  A difference of opinion between medical advisers would not be sufficient to warrant the Company setting aside the advice it received from its own advisers.
73. Mr Meacock contends that Dr I’s report, dated 20 December 2008, should be disregarded because, he says, Dr I was not provided with notes from the sessions of Cognitive Behavioural Therapy he attended in 2005 which, he says, resulted in a diagnostic error. Whilst I accept that Dr I does not appear to have been aware that Mr Meacock underwent Cognitive Behavioural Therapy in 2005 I am not persuaded this on its own is sufficient to require the entire report to be disregarded. 
74. In my view Dr I’s statement would appear to be speculative in that he says such treatment might have had an effect had it been undertaken earlier or could have an effect in the future. However, as the requirement was to consider Mr Meacock’s medical condition at the date he left the Company in November 2002 it is questionable whether the effect of treatment which Mr Meacock underwent some three years after he left the Company is a relevant matter. In any event, that Dr I suggested there were untried treatments, which was not so, does not appear to have been a deciding factor in the Company’s decision and therefore I am not persuaded that his report should be set aside.  
75. On the basis of the medical evidence that was before the Company, in my opinion, it cannot be said that it was perverse for the Company to have decided that Mr Meacock’s condition was such as to preclude him from undertaking any remunerated employment at any time in the future before his normal retirement age and that the criterion for Total Incapacity as defined in the Rules had therefore not been met.
76. Reference has been made to the decision in the case of Spreadborough v Pensions Ombudsman [2004] EWHC 27 (Ch). In Spreadborough Lightman J found that there is nothing improper in taking account of later medical evidence in exceptional circumstances when reviewing a decision in so far as it bears on what the individual’s condition was at the time when the original decision was made where justice so requires. In Mr Meacock’s case the situation was slightly different to that of Mr Spreadborough in that the later medical evidence was already available at the time of the initial decision. But in any event, I have found that due consideration was given to Dr V’s report dated 24 May 2005 albeit Mr Meacock disagrees with that view. 

77. Mr Meacock contends that the reports from NU’s occupational health physician in February 2007 should be disregarded because, he says, they were unsigned. Whilst the final report sent to the Committee on 23 February 2007 was not personally signed by the occupational health physician it was not unsigned as Mr Meacock suggests. Rather the letter had been signed on behalf of the physician with the letters “pp” printed by the individual’s signature. I see nothing wrong in NU’s occupational heath physician adopting this practice given that per procurationem is a common usage in business letters, which are often signed on behalf of another person. Nor, in my judgment, does the absence of a doctor’s signature call into question the veracity of the medical report under consideration.  
78. Mr Meacock submits that the Company has wrongly attempted to raise the status of the submissions attributed to NU’s occupational health physicians to that of expert evidence. I would not necessarily expect an occupational health physician to be a trained specialist in any particular area of medicine, other than occupational health, any more than I would expect a psychiatrist to be an expert in occupational health. Undoubtedly, occupational health is a specialist area of healthcare which naturally complements other specialist branches of medicine   when a decision needs to be made on an individual’s ability to work. In my view, the occupational health physician reports should carry no less, or more, weight than the reports from the consultant psychiatrists. The decision needs to be reached having given equal consideration and regard for the information provided by consultants, specialists, GPs and occupational health physicians which, in my view, would appear to be supported by the judgment in the case of Shala that “The medical advisers advice has the function of enabling the decision-maker to understand the medical issues, and it evaluate for itself the expert evidence before it. There is no evidence to suggest that was not the case here.  
79. I can understand why Mr Meacock might think that the Company’s email of 5 February 2007 was an attempt to rebut his GP’s opinion. Although the email is somewhat clumsily worded I do not believe that it was the author’s intention to suggest that no account should be given to the GP’s report. When read as a whole it is clear that the author was rehearsing the rationale for obtaining additional specialist input into Mr Meacock’s medical condition. There is no evidence that the Company was not acting in good faith or colluding with NU’s occupational health physician in any way.  

80. Mr Meacock contends that the appeals process was “incestuous” because the members of the Committee who decided his appeal were the same as the individuals who made the initial decision. The Company has provided a list of the attendees present at each of the meetings at which Mr Meacock’s case was considered. From the information provided it is clear that on average there were five individuals at each meeting and there was only one person who was present at all of the meetings. At the other meetings the remaining attendees changed from meeting to meeting. Whilst it might have been preferable to have entirely different individuals attending each of the meetings I find the Company’s approach perfectly reasonable. And I do not believe, in the circumstances, that a different composition of individuals at each meeting would necessarily have made any difference to the outcome.
81. Mr Meacock submits that neither of NU’s occupational health physicians examined him and therefore any statements they made must necessarily be subordinate to the evidential value of the medical reports received from Dr V and his GP. Mr Meacock does not comment on the value of the report from Dr I who did examine him. However, whether the medical adviser, who is asked to provide an opinion, physically examines and talks with the patient, is a matter for the judgment of that doctor. There is in principle nothing wrong with the doctor making his report on the basis of reviewing the patient's medical history.    

82. I find therefore that the Company’s decision cannot be described as perverse and that the decision to award Mr Meacock a Partial Incapacity, rather than a Total Incapacity, retirement pension was properly reached.
83. Mr Meacock contends that his Partial Incapacity pension has been reduced by 8%. The Rules that govern the Scheme are clear that where a member is temporarily absent, in other words is not receiving pay, then that period of employment shall not count as Contributing Service in relation to the Scheme. This point was made clear to Mr Meacock on several occasions between July 2000 and July 2002. I therefore find it difficult to accept that he did not know or understand that he would not accrue additional service that counted towards his pension whilst he was not making any contributions. 
84. Mr Meacock submits that he expected that the pension he would receive would be based on the figures provided in the 2002 annual statement. The 2002 statements were issued in July 2002 and were based on the Member’s Pensionable Pay and contribution rate at 31 March 2002. The statement provided to Mr Meacock is clearly based on the assumption that he was an active contributing member. I do not therefore consider it reasonable that he expected the figures to remain unchanged when his employment was later terminated in November 2002. Particularly as he was aware that a period of non-contribution to the Scheme would affect the level of pension he would receive.  
85. The Trustees and the Company are required to provide benefits appropriate to the facts at the time entitlement arises in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules which govern the Scheme and, in my judgment, this is what they have done.
86. Insofar as the Trustees are concerned the IDRP process was carried out in a proper manner and I have seen no evidence of maladministration on their part.

87. For the reasons given above I do not uphold any part of Mr Meacock’s complaint. 

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

31 October 2012 
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